



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE RURAL METRO
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION
RBC Capital Markets, LLC,

*Defendant-Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*
v.

Joanna Jervis,

*Plaintiff-Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.*

C.A. No. 140, 2015
ON APPEAL FROM
THE COURT OF CHANCERY
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. NO. 6350-VCL

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CORPORATE DIRECTORS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Of Counsel:

Mark A. Kirsch
Jonathan C. Dickey
Gabrielle Levin
Jonathan D. Fortney
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue, 48th Floor
New York, New York 10166-0193
(212) 351-4000

John F. Olson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500

Raymond J. DiCamillo (No. 3188)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae National
Association of Corporate Directors*

May 26, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE RURAL DIRECTORS DID NOT BREACH THEIR DUTY OF CARE BY INITIATING A SALE PROCESS IN DECEMBER 2010	5
A. <i>Revlon</i> Does Not Apply To The Initiation Of A Sale Process	6
B. The Board’s Decision To Initiate A Sale Process Satisfied <i>Revlon</i>	8
II. THE RURAL BOARD’S DECISION TO APPROVE THE WARBURG BID DID NOT VIOLATE <i>REVLON</i>	11
III. THE RURAL DIRECTORS DID NOT BREACH THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES BY FAILING TO DISCLOSE UNKNOWN INFORMATION	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989)	15
<i>C&J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Emps.’ & Sanitation Emps.’ Ret. Trust</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014).....	passim
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009).....	6
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	6
<i>Klig v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 36 A.3d 785 (Del. Ch. 2011)	9
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)	2, 14
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	11, 17
<i>Paramount Commc’ns, Inc. v. QVC Network, Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	10, 12
<i>Paramount Commc’ns, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989)	6, 7
<i>Pfeffer v. Redstone</i> , 965 A.2d 676 (Del. 2009)	17
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	passim
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	5, 17
Statutes	
Del. Code Ann., tit. 8, § 141	16
